SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
May 29, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 P.M. Tapes 87 — 88
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Alan Bates

Sen. Roger Beyer

Sen. Floyd Prozanski

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2628 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2760 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3303 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2114 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
87A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
HB 2628 A — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
016 Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, District 33
083 Mike Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
093 Chair Avakian
095 Sen. Bates
098 Greenlick
106 Chair Avakian
HB 2628 A — WORK SESSION
108 MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2628 A to the floor with a

111
119

HB 2760 A — PUBLIC HEARING
118

87A 130
194

248
284
291
294

DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Atkinson, Bates, Prozanski, Avakian
NAY: 1 - Beyer

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian declares the motion CARRIED.
CHAIR AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Chris Edwards, State Representative, District 14
Brian Clem, State Representative, District 21
Vicki Walker, State Senator, District 7

Sen. Beyer

Walker

Edwards



317
323
327
329
331
335
337
344
358
383
395
398
408
415
88A 018
020
022
024
026
030
033
053
089

131
136
160
209

Sen. Beyer

Walker

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Clem

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Edwards

Clem

Sen. Avakian

Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
Chair Avakian

Harrison Conley, Legislative Counsel
Chair Avakian

Sen. Atkinson

Conley

Chair Avakian

Conley

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Julia Brim-Edwards, Nike Inc. (EXHIBIT A)

Jerry Ritter, Secretary & Legislative Affairs Representative,
Oregon Communities For A Voice In Annexations (EXHIBIT B)
Sen. Avakian

Martha Pellegrino, Government Relations, City of Portland
Bob Clay, Planning Division, City of Portland
Chair Avakian

HB 3303 A, HB 2760 A — PUBLIC HEARING

218
225
230
247
301

88A
HB 3303 A — WORK SESSION

306

311

HB 2760 A — WORK SESSION

314

319
347

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Chair Avakian

Brian Clem, State Representative, District 21
Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 3303A to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2760A to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Avakian

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.



HB 2114 A — PUBLIC HEARING
353

375

87B 016
HB 2114 A — WORK SESSION
019

021

023

025

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
Lanny Quackenbush, Field Operations Program Manager,
Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves to ADOPT HB 2114-A2
amendments dated 05/25/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2114A to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. ATKINSON will lead discussion on the floor.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

031

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mmYaw>

HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Cheryl Hummon, 1 p
(EXHIBIT E)

HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Bruce Taylor, 1 p (EXHIBIT
F)
Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:09 p.m.

HB 2760 A, prepared testimony, Julia Brim-Edwards, 1 p
HB 2760 A, prepared testimony, Jerry Ritter, 2 pp

HB 2114 A, -A2 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Lanny Quackenbush, 3 pp
HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Cheryl Hummon, 1 p

HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Bruce Taylor, 1 p



