# SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## TAPE LOG

#### May 29, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 P.M. Tapes 87 – 88

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair Sen. Alan Bates Sen. Roger Beyer Sen. Floyd Prozanski	
STAFF PRESENT:	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator Brian Egger, Committee Assistant	
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:		

#### HB 2628 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2760 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3303 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2114 A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
87A	004	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
<u>HB 2628 A – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	008	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	016	Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, District 33
	083	Mike Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
	093	Chair Avakian
	095	Sen. Bates
	098	Greenlick
	106	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 2628 A – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	108	MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2628 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Atkinson, Bates, Prozanski, Avakian
		NAY: 1 - Beyer
	111	Sen. Beyer
	119	Chair Avakian declares the motion CARRIED.
		CHAIR AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2760 A – 1</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	118	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
87A	130	Chris Edwards, State Representative, District 14
	194	Brian Clem, State Representative, District 21
	248	Vicki Walker, State Senator, District 7
	284	Sen. Beyer
	291	Walker
	294	Edwards

	317	Sen. Beyer
	323	Walker
	327	Sen. Bates
	329	Sen. Beyer
	331	Sen. Bates
	335	Clem
	337	Chair Avakian
	344	Sen. Bates
	358	Edwards
	383	Clem
	395	Sen. Avakian
	398	Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
	408	Chair Avakian
	415	Harrison Conley, Legislative Counsel
88A	018	Chair Avakian
	020	Sen. Atkinson
	022	Conley
	024	Chair Avakian
	026	Conley
	030	Sen. Beyer
	033	Chair Avakian
	053	Julia Brim-Edwards, Nike Inc. (EXHIBIT A)
	089	Jerry Ritter, Secretary & Legislative Affairs Representative,
		Oregon Communities For A Voice In Annexations (EXHIBIT B)
	131	Sen. Avakian
	136	Martha Pellegrino, Government Relations, City of Portland
	160	Bob Clay, Planning Division, City of Portland
	209	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 3303 A,</u>	HB 2760 A – PUBL	
	218	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	225	Chair Avakian
	230	Brian Clem, State Representative, District 21
	247	Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
	301	Chair Avakian
88A		
<u>HB 3303 A -</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	306	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 3303A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-0
	311	Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED. SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2760 A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	314	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2760A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	319	Chair Avakian
	347	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2114 A	- PUBLIC HEARING			
	353	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)		
	375	Lanny Quackenbush, Field Operations Program Manager,		
		Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT D)		
87B	016	Chair Avakian		
HB 2114 A – WORK SESSION				
	019	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves to ADOPT HB 2114-A2 amendments dated 05/25/07.		
	021	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion		
		CARRIED.		
	023	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2114A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
	025	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
		SEN. ATKINSON will lead discussion on the floor.		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Cheryl Hummon, 1 p (EXHIBIT E)		
		HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Bruce Taylor, 1 p (EXHIBIT F)		
	031	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:09 p.m.		

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2760 A, prepared testimony, Julia Brim-Edwards, 1 p
- B. HB 2760 A, prepared testimony, Jerry Ritter, 2 pp
- C. HB 2114 A, -A2 amendment, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Lanny Quackenbush, 3 pp
- E. HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Cheryl Hummon, 1 p
- F. HB 2114 A, prepared testimony, Bruce Taylor, 1 p